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IN THE COURT OF SUB-DIVISIONAL JUDICIAL MAGISTRATE (M), 

CHAPAKHOWA, SADIYA, 

 

GR No. 126 of 2017  

 

STATE OF ASSAM 

-VS- 

SHI SHIV LINGGI, S/O LATE SAKUCHI LINGGI 

VILL. BHISHMAK NAGAR,  

P.S. ROING, DIST. LOWER DIBANG VALLEY, ARUNACHAL PRADESH 

 

Under Section 279/304A of IPC 

R/W SECTION 196 OF MV ACT 

 

 Present:            Debasish Kashyap, 

     Sub-Divisional Judicial Magistrate (M), Sadiya 

 

FOR THE STATE:  Mrs. Sulekha Kar, learned Asstt. PP 

 

FOR THE ACCUSED: Sri Putukan Chiring, learned defence counsel  
 

OFFENCE EXPLAINED ON: 07/03/2018 
 
EVIDENCE RECORDED ON: 03/04/2018, 05/05/2018, 01/06/2018, 06/07/2018   

 

ARGUMENT HEARD ON: 28/08/2019 

 
JUDGMENT DELIVERED ON: 28/08/2019 

JUDGMENT 

 

1. The case of the prosecution is that on 15/11/2017 at about 3:50 PM, the 

accused Shiv Linggi rode his motor cycle bearing Registration No.AS 23-M/1012 

at very high speed in rash and negligent manner and thereby knocked down one 

Smt. Matung Narah on the road by the bike from back side. Because of the 
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same, the victim sustained grievous injuries and later succumbed to her injuries 

on the way to hospital at Tinsukia.     

 

2. An FIR was lodged by the Sri Kashiram Narah who is the son of the 

deceased regarding the incident at Sadiya PS which was registered as Sadiya PS 

case No.88/2017 under section 279/304A of IPC and S.I. Charan Mohan Singha 

Chetia took over the investigation of the case. After investigation, charge-sheet 

was submitted against the accused person under Section 279/304A of IPC read 

with section 196 of M.V. Act. 

 

3. The accused appeared before the Court and he was allowed to go on bail. 

Copies of relevant documents were furnished to him. After hearing both sides 

and finding prima facie material, my learned predecessor explained the 

particulars of the offence under Section 279/304A of IPC read with section 196 of 

the M.V. Act. to the accused to which he pleaded not guilty and claimed to be 

tried. 

  

4. Prosecution has adduced evidence of ten witnesses including the I/O. The 

accused is examined under Section 313 of Cr.P.C. and his plea is of total denial. 

The accused declined to adduce any evidence and hence defence evidence is 

closed. I have heard the argument of both the sides. 

 

5.   POINT FOR DETERMINATION: 

1. Whether the accused on 15.11.2017 at about 3.15 PM on the National 

Highway at 4 No. Shantipur, P.S. Sadiya, Dist. Tinsukia, Assam rode one bike 

bearing number AS-23-M/1012 in a rash and negligent manner endangering 

human life and thereby committed an offence punishable under Section 279 of 

IPC? 

 

2. Whether the accused on or about the same date, time and place rode one 

bike bearing number AS-23-M/1012 so rashly and negligently as to endanger 

human life or the personal safety of others because of which the car hit Smt. 

Matung Narah which not amounted to culpable homicide but which caused the 

death of Smt. Matung Narah and thereby committed an offence punishable under 

Section 304A of IPC? 
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3. Whether the accused on or about the same date, time and place rode one 

bike bearing number AS-23-M/1012 without a valid and in force policy of 

insurance in contravention of provisions of Section 146 of the Motor Vehicles Act, 

1988 and thereby committed an offence punishable under Section 196 of the 

Motor Vehicles Act, 1988?    

 

DISCUSSION, DECISION AND REASONS THEREFORE: 

All the points for determination are taken together for discussion for the sake of 

convenience. 

 

6. P.W. 1, Kashiram Narah is the informant in this case. He deposed in his 

evidence that on 15.11.2017 at 3:15pm, he received a call from villagers that his 

mother was injured in an accident. He went to Chapakhowa Hospital where he 

saw that his mother’s arm and right leg were broken. Doctor had referred her to 

Tinsukia. Buthis mother expires on the way at 7th Mile. He filed the FIR the next 

day. His mother had gone to his sister’s quarter and when she returned, the 

incident took place near his house. The bike of the accused was lying down on 

the left side of the road and his mother’s blood was lying at a distance of 6fit. He 

proved the FIR as Ext.1 and his signature as Ext.1(1). In his cross, he stated he 

did not see the incident. 

 

7. P.W. 2, Purna Kanta Narah testified that on 15.11.2017 at 2:15 pm, he 

heard about the accident of his grandmother at 4 No. Shantipur. He heard that 

the motor cycle of the accused had knocked down her grandmother while she 

was walking back home from Tiniali. He again stated that he was at Tiniali and 

after hearing about the incident when he reached the spot, he saw his 

grandmother had met with an accident. He took her grandmother to the 

Hospital. But as her condition was serious, she was referred to Tinsukia. But she 

expired on the way. Police recorded his statement. In his cross, he stated that he 

did not see the incident and saw her grandmother at Chapakhowa medical.  

 
8. P.W. 3 Bondita Tayeng deposed that on 15/11/17 at about 3.15 pm, she 

was at home. After hearing some “Halla” she came out and saw an old lady in 

the lap of the accused. It was a bike accident and the arms of the old lady was 

broken.  After that police came from Shantipur and took the old lady to Medical. 
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In her cross, she stated that she did not know how the incident took place. She 

came out after hearing the crack sound of the bike. She also stated that she did 

not know name of the accused and she did not know anything about the bike. 

 

9. P.W. 4 Ramesh Narah testified that he was at No.4 Tinilai when the 

incident took place. He heard about an accident and saw the grandmother in the 

lap of the accused. But he did not see the incident. He heard that the lady died 

while she was taken to Dibrugarh for better treatment. In his cross, he stated 

that he did not see how the incident took place and he was not nearby the place 

of occurrence at the time of incident. He heard about Shiv Linggi from friends. 

 
10. P.W. 5 Sri Om Prakash Sharma deposed that the incident took place on 

15/11/17 at 3 pm. The accused was coming from Roing in his bike. He also 

stated that the accused met him at Shantipur and he also rode the bike as a 

pillion. He further deposed that the bike was at some speed. Some cows and an 

old lady appeared on the road. The accused first knocked down a cow and 

thereafter knocked down the old lady. He fell down in the jungle and when he 

came out of the jungle, he saw that police had come. He got minor injury. 

Injured persons were taken to medical. As deposed by the witness, the accused 

told that he was ready to pay medical expenses as it was his fault. After that the 

old lady expired on her way at 8th mile. In his cross, he stated that the incident 

took place because of knocking down the cow first. He denied the suggestion 

that he did not state before the police that accused was ready to pay medical 

expenses as it was his fault.   

 

11. P.W. 6, Sri Unney Doley testified that the incident took place on 

15.11.2017 at 3:00pm to 3:30pm. He heard about the accident as he was buying 

something near the spot. He saw that the old lady was lying and police took her 

to medical. After that he came to know from police that the accident was caused 

by the accused Shiv Linggi. He also went to medical. Police seized motor cycle of 

the accused. Ext2 is the seizure list and Ext2(1) is his signature. In his cross, he 

stated that he did not know how the accident took place and he also did not 

know what is written in Ext2.  

 

12. P.W.7 Sri Sushil Tayang stated that the incident took place on 15.11.2017 
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at 3:00pm to 4:00pm. He was at his home and after hearing a sound in the road, 

he came out. He saw that Kashiram’s mother was in senseless condition. Police 

came from Shantipur and along with police he and Unney Doley took her to 

Chapakhowa Medical. The victim was referred to AMC and she expired on the 

way. In his cross, he stated that he did not see how the incident took place. The 

old lady was coming in the left side of the road. He also stated the accident 

might have happened while the old lady was crossing the road. But he did not 

see the same. Police took the bike. He did not know the make of motor cycle. He 

also did not know if there is something else in Ext2 except the bike.  

 

13. P.W.8 Dilip Dolley stated that on the day of occurrence he was at market. 

He came to know about the accident from his friend and went to police station to 

file Ezahar. In police station, he informed that he did not see the incident. He 

heard that it was a bike accident and the bike knocked down the old lady from 

back side. He came to know in police station that the accused is Shiv Linggi. 

Ext.2 is the seizure list and Ext.2(3) is his signature. In his cross, he stated that 

he did not see the incident and he was completely unaware what police have 

seized.   

 
14. P.W.9 Anaswar Chungkurang, the Gaon Burha stated that he was 

informed about the incident at the evening. He went to Kashiram’s house and got 

to know that the expired lady was taken to the hospital. Shantipur I/C was also 

present there. In his cross, he stated that he cannot say how the incident took 

place and for whose mistake, it took place.     

 
15. P.W.10 ASI Moni Mech is the investigating officer of this case. He 

deposed that on 16/11/2017 he was working as I/C of Santipur outpost. The 

occurrence took place on 15/11/2017 at 3:30pm at 4 No. Santipur. He reached 

there along with his staff. He saw that one old lady was lying down and two 

persons along with the bike were lying down. The three injured were sent to the 

Chapakhowa FRU by their vehicle. The bike was brought to the police station 

with the help of their police. The old lady was referred and taken by their family 

members for further treatment. The other injured were discharged and they 

were sent to the police station. P.W.10 again stated that they went once again to 

the place of occurrence, prepared the sketch map, recorded the statements of 
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the witnesses and also recorded the statement of the persons who had the bike. 

He seized the driving license, R/C and the motor cycle from the accused in 

presence of the witnesses. Moreover, the accused are taken for treatment as he 

was having some problem in leg. The accused was admitted at the hospital. The 

other injured were released by the hospital.  

 

16. The witness also deposed that the injured old lady died on the way and 

the post mortem was conducted on the next day in the hospital as it was night 

on the earlier day. He collected the post mortem report along with the injury 

report. He also recorded few statements of the witnesses there on 16/11/2017. 

The accused was forwarded as there was no suitable bailor for the grant of the 

bail. P.W.10 again stated that on 16/11/2017, the FIR was lodged. He collected 

the statement of the complainant. The MVI report was collected. The form 54 

was sent to the Hon’ble MACT, Tinsukia. The motor cycle was given in the zimma 

as per the order of the court. He completed the pre-investigation of this case and 

he handed over the case diary to the O/C and O/C Charan Mohan Singha Chetia 

filed charge sheet in this case under section 279/304A of IPC, R/W section 196 of 

MV Act. Ext2 is the seizure list and Ext2(4) is his signature. Ext3 is the sketch 

map and Ext3(1) is his signature. Ext4 is the charge sheet and Ext4(1) is the 

signature of O/C, Charan Mohan Singha Chetia and he can recognize his 

signature.   

 

17. In his cross, the P.W.10 stated that the eye witnesses of this case is Om 

Prakash Sharma as he was with the bike rider. The witness stated that the PW5 

had stated before him that the accident took place because the bike had knocked 

down a cow. He further stated that the witness P.W.5 did not state before him 

that the accused was riding the bike in rash and negligent manner.   

 

Point for determination No.1 & 2: 

 

18. From the above discussion, it is clear that P.W.5 is the only eye witness of 

the alleged incident as he was riding the motor cycle as a pillion which the 

accused was also riding at the relevant time. From the evidence of this witness, it 

appears that as the accused was riding his bike from Roing towards Sadiya, 

suddenly some cows appeared on the road in front and an old lady also 
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appeared. Thereafter, the accused first knocked down a cow with his bike and 

thereafter knocked down the old lady. It also appears from the evidence of this 

witness that the incident took place because of knocking down the cow first. The 

I/O as P.W.10 has also confirmed that the PW5 had stated before him that the 

accident took place because the bike had knocked down a cow. He further stated 

that the witness P.W.5 did not state before him that the accused was riding the 

bike in rash and negligent manner. Hence, there is no evidence regarding any 

rash and negligent act on the part of the accused from this witness.  

 

19. On the other hand, none of the other prosecution witnesses has seen the 

alleged incident. None of the witnesses could say anything about the manner in 

which the accused was riding his bike. All these witnesses had gone to the 

alleged place of the incident on hearing about an accident and saw the lady in 

injured condition. Some of the witnesses has stated that they had heard that the 

accused had caused the accident with his bike. However, none of them could 

state about the manner in which the accused was riding his bike.  

 

20. Again, the allegation of the prosecution is that the accused had caused 

the death of the injured by his rash and negligent act. The witnesses have stated 

that the lady who met with the accident had later died on her way to hospital. 

However, the prosecution has failed to produce any legally admissible document 

in support of the allegation that the lady in fact died due to any injury suffered 

because of the alleged incident. No medical examiner is also examined by the 

prosecution to support that allegation. Thus, there is no reliable and satisfactory 

evidence to show that the victim in question died on account of the alleged 

incident.  

 

21. Based on the above discussion, it transpires that prosecution has failed to 

satisfactorily establish that the accused had rode his bike in rash and negligent 

manner and thereby had hit the victim. Moreover, prosecution has also failed to 

satisfactorily establish that the victim sustained injuries because of any rash and 

negligent act of the accused and later succumbed to her injuries.  

 

Point for determination No.3: 
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22. There is no evidence at all from the prosecution that the accused was 

riding a bike without a valid and in force policy of insurance. Prosecution has 

even failed to produce any policy document to show that the bike of the accused 

did not have a valid policy of insurance at the relevant time. Consequently, 

prosecution has absolutely failed in establishing that the accused had 

contravened provisions of Section 146 of the Motor Vehicles Act, 1988 and 

thereby committed an offence punishable under Section 196 of the Motor 

Vehicles Act, 1988. 

   

23. Therefore, considering all the aspect including the circumstances of the 

case, I am of the opinion that the prosecution has failed to prove its case under 

Section 279/304A of I.P.C. read with Section 196 of the Motor Vehicles Act, 1988 

against the accused. Accordingly, the accused Shiv Linggi is found not guilty and 

acquitted of the charge under Section 279/304A of I.P.C. read with Section 196 

of the Motor Vehicles Act, 1988 and he is set at liberty forthwith.  

 

24. The bail bond executed by the accused and surety, if any are extended 

for next six months as per the Provisions of section 437(A) Cr.P.C.  

 

25. Seized articles, if any be returned to the rightful owner as per law.  

 

Case is disposed of on contest. 

 

Judgment is pronounced in open court, in presence of both sides, and given 

under my hand and seal of this court on this 28th day of August, 2019.                                          

                        

   (Debasish Kashyap) 

                   Sub-Divisional Judicial Magistrate (M), 
                              Chapakhowa, Sadiya 
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APPENDIX 

EXHIBIT OF THE PROSECUTION 

Ext.1…………..….FIR 

Ext.1 (1)……….. Signature of P.W.1 (Complainant) 

Ext.2……………... Seizure list 

Ext.2 (1)………….Signature of P.W 6 

Ext.2 (2)………….Signature of P.W 7 

Ext.2 (3)………….Signature of P.W 8 

Ext.2 (4)………….Signature of P.W 10 

Ext.3…………………. Sketch Map 

Ext.3(1)……………. Signature of P.W.10 (ASI, Moni Mech) 

Ext.4………………… Charge Sheet 

Ext.4(1)…………… Signature of O/C, Charan Mohan Singha Chetia 

 

EXHIBIT OF THE DEFENCE  

NONE 

 

MATERIAL EXHIBIT OF THE PROSECUTION 

NONE 

 

MATERIAL EXHIBIT OF THE DEFENCE 

NONE  

 

PROSECUTION WITNESS 

P.W.1:  Sri Kashiram Narah  

P.W.2:  Sri Purna Kanta Narah  

P.W.3:  Smti. Bondita Tayeng  

P.W.4:  Sri Ramesh Narah  

P.W.5:  Sri Om Prakash Sharma 
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P.W.6:  Sri Unney Doley 

P.W.7:  Sri Sushil Tayang   

P.W.8:  Sri Dilip Dolley 

P.W.9:  Sri Anaswar Chungkurang 

P.W.10: ASI, Moni Mech 
 

DEFENCE WITNESS 

NONE 

         (Debasish Kashyap) 

               Sub-Divisional Judicial Magistrate (M),  

            Chapakhowa, Sadiya   

 


